
  
 
 
 

 
TO: Potential Bidders for IFB #771 – Accomack County Roadside Litter 

Removal Services 

 
FROM: Jessica Pawin, VCA, Procurement Specialist 

 
DATE: January 23, 2026 

 
SUBJECT: Addendum #1 – Questions received via email on various dates 

 
 
 

Question received via email  

 
1. Question: Who was the previous contractor? 

 
Response: The previous contractor was Waste Watchers. 

 

 
2. Question: How much has been billed to date? 

 
Response: Total for 2024 was $2,060, total for  2025 was $1,520. 

 
Pickup BAGS TIRES POUNDS $  
9/15/2024 30 1 500 $  620.00  
10/12/2024 27 8 840 $  700.00  
11/12/2024 16 21 1160 $  740.00       

6/14/2025 28 3 - $  620.00  
11/1/2025 21 5 920 $  520.00  
11/8/2025 16 3 - $  380.00  

COUNTY OF ACCOMACK 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

23392 Front Street | P.O. Box 620 | Accomac, Virginia 23301 
Telephone:(757) 787-5709 | Fax: (757) 787-2468 

 



3. Question: Can you send the bid tabs from the last bid opening? 
 

Response: Waste Watchers was the only bid received last time, their existing contract is 

attached.  
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4. Question:  We contacted VDOT to inquire about the permit. They stated Accomack County 
will be responsible for issuing the permit. Can you confirm that this is correct and provide an 
estimated cost for it? 

 
Response: The contractor(s) who are awarded the work will not be required to obtain a 
separate permit from the County of Accomack. 
 
 

5. Question:  Will a bid bond, performance bond, and payment bond be required for this contract? 
 
 

Response:  No. 
 
 

6. Question:  What is the frequency of the litter and tire pick-ups? The contract states we need to 
submit our reports monthly but we wanted to ensure we understand if the pick-ups are only once a 
month or more/less frequent. 

 
Response:  Frequency and locations of pick-ups will be finalized with the successful contractor(s) 
at the time of award. For bidding purposes, assume one cleaning per month of 5 miles of 
secondary roads. 
 
 

7. Question:  We want to confirm the definition of "adequate safety training" on page one in the first 
bullet point under the scope of work section. Does "adequate safety training" mean a member of the 
crew must have the basic or intermediate work zone traffic control and flagger certification? 

 
Response:  It is the responsibility of the contractor(s) to determine what level of training is 
necessary for its crew members. The selected contractor(s) will be required to indemnify, 
hold harmless and defend the County at the contractor’s expense from and against any and 
all liability for loss, damage, or expense for which it may be held liable by reason of injury, 
including death, to any person or damage to any property arising out of or in any manner 
connected with the work to be performed under this contract, or costs and expenses for, or 
on account of, any patented or copyrighted equipment, materials, articles or processes used 
in the performance of this contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Addition/Clarification of IFB Document 
 
 The County may award the contract to more than one bidder, based on the volume and location of the 
work, provided all awardees are treated in an equitable manner.  The County may specify equal maximum 
amounts of work for each awardee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

End of Addendum No. 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ALL OTHER SPECIFICATIONS AND TERMS & CONDITIONS REMAIN AS ISSUED IN THE 
ORIGINAL INVITATION FOR BIDS. 
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